

No. 21-1397

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

**On Writ Of Certiorari To the United States
Court Of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
TAX COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE HILL
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppan@jonesday.com

FRANK J. JACKSON
KATHRYN KENEALLY
KELLY C. HOLT
JONES DAY
250 Vesey St.
New York, NY 10281

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE “A SIGNIFICANT PURPOSE” TEST TO DETERMINE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE FOR CONFIDENTIAL DUAL-PURPOSE COMMUNICATIONS IS ESPECIALLY WARRANTED IN THE CONTEXT OF COMMUNICATIONS WITH TAX COUNSEL	4
A. Compared To Non-Tax Contexts, The Legal Purpose Of Providing Tax Advice And The Asserted Non-Legal Purpose Of Assisting In Tax-Return Preparation Are More Intertwined.....	4
B. Comparing The Relative Significance Of Advising About Tax Law And Assisting In Tax-Return Preparation Is A Futile Endeavor.....	7
1. Significant legal advice is frequently necessary to prepare tax returns	8
2. Even if initially independent of return preparation, significant legal tax advice is inevitably provided in anticipation of return preparation	14
3. Tax law itself sometimes requires analyzing a business’s non-legal goals.....	18

C. The Folly Of Weighing The Relative Significance Of Legal Tax Advice Is Exacerbated By The Substantial Overbreadth Of The Rationales For Treating Return-Preparation Assistance As “Non-Legal” In The First Place	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACM P'ship v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Badaracco v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	13
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Corp. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 801 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2015)	19, 20
<i>BankDirect Cap. Fin., LLC v. Cap. Premium Fin., Inc.</i> , 326 F.R.D. 176 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	24
<i>Buyuk LLC v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 106 T.C.M. (CCH) 502 (2013).....	19
<i>Canaday v. United States</i> , 354 F.2d 849 (8th Cir. 1966).....	23
<i>Castro-O’Ryan v. INS</i> , 847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Colton v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1962)	6, 23
<i>Complex Media, Inc. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 121 T.C.M. (CCH) 1089 (2021)	17
<i>Crosley v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 47 T.C. 310 (1966)	15
<i>Estate of Schneider v. Finmann</i> , 933 N.E.2d 718 (N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Feldman v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 779 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18, 20

<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	12
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976).....	12
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	18, 19
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	11
<i>Honbarrier v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 115 T.C. 300 (2000).....	17
<i>Hospital Res. Pers., Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 421 (11th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Ideal Elec. Co. v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 603 (D. Nev. 2005).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 842 F.2d 1223 (11th Cir. 1987)	5, 21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> <i>Dated Sept. 15, 1983</i> , 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 4, 5, 20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Lerman v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 939 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	21

<i>Medlock v. LegalZoom.Com, Inc</i> , No. 2012-208067, 2013 S.C. LEXIS 362 (S.C. Oct. 25, 2013).....	22
<i>Murphy v. IRS</i> , 460 F.3d 79 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	17
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	11
<i>Note Funding Corp. v. Bobian Inv. Co.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 7427, 1995 WL 662402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1995).....	4
<i>Olender v. United States</i> , 210 F.2d 795 (9th Cir. 1954).....	23
<i>Roth v. Aon Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 538 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	20
<i>Sperry v. Florida ex rel. Fla. Bar</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963).....	21
<i>Turnham v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 979 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Abrahams</i> , 905 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 456 F.2d 142 (8th Cir. 1972).....	5, 23

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. Unit A Feb. 1981)	5, 21, 23
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982).....	6, 24
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999).....	5, 9, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Judson</i> , 322 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1963).....	7
<i>United States v. Lawless</i> , 709 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Murra</i> , 879 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Romanow</i> , 505 F.2d 813 (1st Cir. 1994)	17
<i>United States v. Summe</i> , 208 F. Supp. 925 (E.D. Ky. 1962)	21
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1186 (S.D. Iowa 1983)	6, 12
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	20, 24
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 162	14, 15
26 U.S.C. § 354	16
26 U.S.C. § 361	16
26 U.S.C. § 368	16
26 U.S.C. § 2001	15
26 U.S.C. § 2010	16
26 U.S.C. § 2056	16

26 U.S.C. § 2501	15
26 U.S.C. § 2601	15
26 U.S.C. § 3102	17
26 U.S.C. § 3111	17
26 U.S.C. § 3121	17
26 U.S.C. § 3402	17
26 U.S.C. § 6302	17
26 U.S.C. § 6662	8, 9
26 U.S.C. § 6707A	9
26 U.S.C. § 7525	22
26 U.S.C. § 7701	19
26 C.F.R. § 1.368-1	17
26 C.F.R. § 1.6011-4	10
26 C.F.R. § 1.6662-3	9
26 C.F.R. § 1.6662-4	8, 9
31 C.F.R. § 10.37	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Patricia B. Hsue, Comment, <i>Lessons from United States v. Stein: Is the Line Between Criminal and Civil Sanctions for Illegal Tax Shelters a Dot?</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 903 (2008)	9
IRS, <i>IRS Criminal Investigation Voluntary Disclosure Practice</i>	13
IRS, <i>Options Available For U.S. Taxpayers with Undisclosed Foreign Financial Assets</i>	13

1 MCCORMICK ON EVID. § 93 (8th ed. July 2022 update).....	25
Claudine Pease-Wingenter, <i>Does the Attorney- Client Privilege Apply to Tax Lawyers?: An Examination of the Return Preparation Exception to Define the Parameters of Privilege in the Tax Context</i> , 47 Washburn L.J. 699 (2008)	6
